
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 5 June 2017 

 
 
TO COUNCILLORS: 
 

MORAN, GAGEN, COOPER, J HODSON, PATTERSON, WILKIE, 
WRIGHT, WYNN 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY 
STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2017 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 
If, by virtue of the date by which a decision must be taken, it has not 
been possible to follow Rule 15 (i.e. a matter which is likely to be the 
subject of a key decision has not been included on the Forward Plan) 
then the decision may still be taken if: 
 

a) The Borough Solicitor, on behalf of the Leader, obtains the 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

agreement of the Chairman of the Executive Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that the making of the decision cannot be 
reasonably deferred, 

b) The Borough Solicitor, on behalf of the Leader, makes available 
on the Council’s website and at the offices of the Council, a 
notice setting out the reasons that the decision is urgent and 
cannot reasonably be deferred. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

1 - 2 

4.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of 
Cabinet held on 14 March 2017 
 

3 - 10 

5.   CONFIRMATION OF PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 
1. To note the Leader has appointed Cabinet Committees and Working 

Groups for 2017/18 as circulated at the Annual Meeting on 17 May 
2017 with the terms of reference now included in the Constitution.  

 
2. To note the 'Proper Officer Provisions and Scheme of Delegation to 

Chief Officers' insofar as they are executive functions and the 
Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet Members as set out in the 
Constitution. 

 

 

6.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 5.00pm on Thursday 8 June 
2017. 
 

11 - 14 

7.   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS   
 

 

7a Quarterly Performance Indicators Q4 2016-17  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder:  Councillor I Moran) 
 

15 - 28 

7b Granville Park Conservation Character Appraisal Update  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder:  Councillor J Hodson) 
 

29 - 90 

7c Housing Revenue Account - Income Recovery Policy 2017  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Patterson) 
 

91 - 112 

7d Local Plan Review Consultation - Feedback on Scoping and Issues & 113 - 



 

Options Consultation  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Hodson) 
 

196 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 (Financial/Business 
Affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
(Note: No representations have been received about why the meeting 
should be open to the public during consideration of the following items 
of business). 
 

Part 2 
(Not open to the public) 

 

 

8a 192 - 198 Ennerdale, Skelmersd
[...]
idge 
Councillor J Hodson 
Councillor J Patterson 
 
Councillor K Wilkie 
Councillor K Wright 
 
Councillor C Wynn 

Portfolio 
Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure & 
Human Resources 
Portfolio Holder for Older People 
Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Landlord Services 
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
 
In attendance: Councillor D Evans  
Councillors  
 
Officers: Chief Executive (Ms K Webber) 

Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Mr D Tilleray) 
Director of Housing and Inclusion (Ms J Sinnott-Lacey) 
Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr J Harrison) 
Director of Street Scene (Mrs H McDougall) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director of Housing 
and Inclusion (Mr S Walsh) 
Deputy Borough Treasurer (Mr M Kostrzewski) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 

 
93   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
94   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 

RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of special urgency. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

 

 

95   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1. Councillor Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6(l) 
(Appointment to West Lancashire College Board) as his wife is employed by 
West Lancashire College. 

 
2. Councillors Aldridge (tenant of a Council garage), Patterson (tenant of 

Council accommodation) and Wright (connected person tenant of Council 
accommodation) declared disclosable pecuniary/pecuniary interests in 
agenda items 6(d) (Capital Programme Monitoring) and 6(l) (HRA Revenue 
and Capital Monitoring) but considered they were entitled to speak and vote 
by virtue of an exemption as nothing in these reports relates particularly to the 
relevant tenancy or lease. 
 

3. Councillor J Hodson declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6(f) 
(Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 – Consultation Draft) in view of him being 
a landlord and the document contained references to private landlords. 
 

 
96   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
97   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 10 January 

and 22 February 2017 be received as a correct record and 
signed by the Leader. 

 
98   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  

 
 Consideration was given to the report relating to the following matters requiring 

decisions as contained on pages 2015 – 2215 of the Book of Reports. 
 

99   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ( Q3 2016-17)  
 

 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Borough Transformation Manager & 
Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion which presented performance monitoring 
data for the quarter ended 31 December 2016. 
 
Minute no. 63 of the Corporate & Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2 March 2017 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the minute of the Corporate & 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the details as set out in the report 
before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
 

Page 4



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

 

 

RESOLVED (A) That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2016 be noted. 

 
(B) That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the 

report was submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & 
Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 2 March 2017. 

 
100   COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18  

 
 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Chief Executive which sought approval 

of the “Council Plan 2017-18”. 
 
Additional information relating to the financial position contained within the Council 
Plan 2017-18 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the additional information and 
the details as set out in the report before it and accepted the reasons contained 
therein. 
 
RESOLVED (A) That the “Council Plan 2017-18” attached as Appendix A to this 

report be approved and referred to Council for adoption. 
 
 (B) That authority is given to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Leader to make any final amendments to the document, prior 
to publication. 

 
 (C) That call-in is not appropriate for this item, as the report is being 

submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 30 March 2017.  

 
101   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2017-18  

 
 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Borough Transformation Manager & 

Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion which sought approval for the Suite of 
Performance Indicators to be adopted as the Council’s Corporate PI Suite 2017/18. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein.  
 
RESOLVED (A) That the Suite of Performance Indicators 2017/18 (Appendix A) 

and targets identified be approved and adopted as the Council’s 
Corporate PI Suite 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

 

 

(B) That the Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director 
of Housing & Inclusion, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council as Portfolio Holder, be authorised to finalise and amend 
the suite having regard to any agreed comments of the 
Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 30 
March 2017, and to make necessary amendments to the suite in 
year in response to any issues that may arise, for example 
government policy or collection mechanisms.  

 
(C) That call-in is not appropriate for this item as it is being 

considered at the next meeting of Executive Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 30 March 2017. 

 
102   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  

 
 Councillor Wynn introduced the report of the Borough Treasurer which updated 

Members on the current position in respect of the 2016/17 Capital Programme. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED  (A) That the current position in respect of the 2016/2017 Capital 

Programme be noted. 
 

(B) That call-in is not appropriate for this item as the report is being 
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 30 March 2017. 

 
103   DEVELOPING AN ORMSKIRK BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  

 
 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Director of Development and 

Regeneration which advised on the concept of developing a Business Improvement 
District (BID) for Ormskirk Town Centre. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED   That the appointment of Groundwork to undertake a feasibility 

study to investigate the implications of developing a BID for 
Ormskirk Town Centre at a cost of £7,600 be approved. 

 
104   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 (CONSULTATION DRAFT)  

 
 Councillor Wright introduced the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 

which sought approval of the draft Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 for public 
consultation. 
 
 

Page 6



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

 

 

In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED  (A) That the draft Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 attached as 

Appendix 1 be made available to the public and stakeholders for 
a period of consultation from 20 March 2017, for a period of 6 
weeks. 

 
 (B) That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing, in consultation with 

the relevant Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any minor 
changes to the strategy prior to the co
[...]
  This page will be published. 

Page 14

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
CABINET: 13 JUNE 2017 
 
CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:  
13 JULY 2017 
 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director of Housing & 
                      Inclusion 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor I Moran 
 
Contact for further information: Ms A Grimes (Extn. 5409)  
    (E-mail: alison.grimes@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q4 2016/17) 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 March 2017. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

March 2017 be noted. 
 
2.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report will be 

submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & Environmental Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 July 2017. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

March 2017 be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a



4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 Members are referred to Appendix A of this report detailing the quarterly 

performance data for key performance indicators. The performance information 
aims to help demonstrate performance against the corporate priorities as well as 
providing some service-specific information.  

 
4.2 32 data items are reported quarterly, two of these are data only. Of the 30 PIs 

with targets reported: 
 23 indicators met or exceeded target  
 3 indicators narrowly missed target; 2 were 5% or more off target 
 2 indicators items have data unavailable at the time of the report (NI 191 

Residual household waste ; NI 192 Percentage of household waste)  
 

As a general comparison, Q4 performance in 2016/17 ga
[...]
folio Holder:   Councillor  J. Hodson 
 
Contact for further information:  Ian Bond (Extn. 5167) 
 

    (e-mail: ian.bond@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL 

UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Aughton and Downholland Ward  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report back to members the results of the public consultation on a revised 

boundary to Granville Park Conservation Area boundary and seek the approval 
of Cabinet for the update to the Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal and 
associated Design Guide, and the provision to make a new Article 4 Direction 
across the whole of the Conservation Area.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That the Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal update for Granville Park 

Conservation Area and the Design Guide appended to this report (Appendix A 
and B) be approved. 
 

2.2 That the Conservation Area boundary be extended to include the Cockbeck 
Tavern and its Car Park (identified as extension A on the Plan in Appendix C). 

 
2.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Development and Regeneration 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to make and publicise an 
Article 4 Direction for the extended Granville Park Conservation Area (identified 
on the Plan in Appendix C and schedule in Appendix D).   

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7b



 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The review and update of the character appraisal for the Granville Park 

Conservation Area is part of a rolling programme of appraisals of all the 
Conservation Areas in West Lancashire. The Borough Council has an obligation 
under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 to review, from time to time, its Conservation Area designations, and under 
Section 71 of this Act to formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and 
enhancement of these areas. 

 
4.2 The draft update to Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal (attache
[...]
ning controls over the impacts of minor 

development on the character and appearance of Conservation Areas. Failure 
to apply the Article 4 Directions weakens our management of these historic 

Page 89



areas and risks the Authority not fulfilling its duty to preserve the historic 
character and appearance of both Conservation Areas. 

 
 
10.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 
10.1 That no further changes to the Conservation Area boundary, other than that 

proposed to include the Cockbeck Tavern identified in my original report, can 
be properly justified.  That the revised boundary identified as Area A in 
Appendix 1 be taken forward as an extension to Granville Park Conservation 
Area.   

 
 

 
 
Background Documents 
 
2016  Advice Note 1: Conservation Area  
  Designation, Appraisal and Management 
  (Historic England) 
 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is a significant direct impact on members of the public, employees, elected 
members and / or stakeholders. Therefore an Equality Impact Assessment is 
required.  A formal equality impact assessment is attached as an Appendix 3 to this 
report, the results of which have been taken into account when undertaking the 
actions detailed within this article. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Map of Granville Park Conservation Area – illustrating proposed 

boundary extensions 
 
Appendix 2 – Summary Assessment of buildings within proposed extension against   

the Key Characteristics of the Granville Park Conservation Area 
 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Appendix 4 – Granville Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal Update 
 (Planning Committee and Cabinet Report) 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 90



 
Agenda item 7(b) 
 
 
 GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION CHARACER APPRAISAL UPDATE 

 
MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR J HODSON 

 
 

A. That the Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal update for Granville 
Park Conservation Area and the Design Guide appended to this report 
(Appendix A and B) be approved. 
 

B. That the Conservation Area boundary be extended to include the Cockbeck 
Tavern its Car Park and Bowling Green (identified as extensions A & B on the 
Plan in Appendix C). 

 
C. That authority be delegated to the Director of Development and Regeneration 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to make and publicise an 
Article 4 Direction for the extended Granville Park Conservation Area 
(identified in Appendix C (including the extensions identified A & B on the Plan 
in Appendix C) and schedule in Appendix D).   

 
 

Page 91





 

 

 
 

 
 
CABINET:  
13 June 2017 
 
 

 
Report of: Director of Housing and Inclusion  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor J. Patterson               
 
Contact for further information: Mrs J. Maguire (Extn. 5003)  

(E-mail: jane.maguire@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INCOME RECOVERY POLICY 2017 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and agree the Housing Revenue Account Income Recovery 

Policy. 
 
1.2     To note the main amendments included in the updated policy at Appendix 1. 
   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. 1 That the Housing Revenue Account Income Recovery Policy 2017 attached 

to Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 
2.2 That the Director of Housing and Inclusion, in consultation with the relevant 

Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to make any minor changes to 
the policy where appropriate following tenant consultation, and to implement 
and deliver the policy. 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Income Recovery Policy has remained current and has 

not required any significant changes. However the introduction of the Welfare 
Reform Act has provided an opportunity to carry out a review and refresh of 
the policy.   

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7c

mailto:jane.maguire@westlancs.gov.uk


 

3.2 The most recent review, led by Officers, has taken place to take account of 
the introduction of Universal Credit, changes b
[...]
rview of the report, clarification on issues raised referring to details as set down 
in the report and responded to questions. 
 
In discussion comments and questions were raised in relation to: 
 

 52 week rent charging period – review. 

 Rent payment – increasing options / access to services.  

 Widening debt recovery options – alternative approaches. 

 Promotion of a rent payment culture. 

 Home improvements undertaken by former tenants – restitution /impact on 
void housing stock. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
  
 

 

Page 115





 

 
 

 
CABINET: 13 June 2017 
 
 

 
Report of: Director of Development and Regeneration  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Hodson 
 
Contact for further information: Mr Peter Richards (Extn. 5046)  
    (E-mail: peter.richards@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ON SCOPING 

AND ISSUES & OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the feedback received through the Local Plan Review 

Scoping and Issues & Options consultations and seek authority to publish the 
Consultation Feedback Report so that all interested parties are able to review 
what comments have been submitted to the Council. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That the Consultation Feedback Report on the Local Plan Review Scoping and 

Issues & Options consultation (provided at Appendix A) be noted and endorsed.  
 
2.2 That the next steps in the Local Plan Review process set out at Section 4.0 of 

this report be endorsed. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
3.1 The Local Plan Review: Scoping and Issues & Options public consultation ran for 

six weeks from Thursday 16th March to Friday 28th April 2017 and involved 
several strands of public and stakeholder engagement: 

 

 A dedicated set of Local Plan webpages on the Council’s website  
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7d



 A Wrap-around Advertisement on the Champion Newsp
[...]
al policy issues that should also be considered? If so, what are they? 
 

37. Do you have any general comments to make on the Issues and Options consultation? 

Page 200



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 8b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	6 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public speaking pro forma

	7a Quarterly Performance Indicators Q4 2016-17
	Appendices
	ii_Q4_16-17 QPI _AppendixA_table.pdf
	iii_Q4_QPIs_16-17_AppB1_R1Ctax.pdf
	iv_Q4_QPIs_16-17_AppendixC_Implementation.pdf


	7b Granville Park Conservation Character Appraisal Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Motion Councillor Hodson

	7c Housing Revenue Account - Income Recovery Policy 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Minute of Landlord Services Committee

	7d Local Plan Review Consultation - Feedback on Scoping and Issues & Options Consultation
	Appendix A

	8a 192 - 198 Ennerdale, Skelmersdale (Former Tanhouse Neighbourhood Housing Office)
	Appendix
	Additional Information
	Minute from Landlord Services
	Motion from Councillor Patterson

	8b Regeneration of Gorsey Place, Skel

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 Start: 7.00pm 
 Finish: 7.15pm 
 
PRESENT:   
 
Councillor: Councillor I Moran (Leader of 

the Council, in the Chair) 
 

 
Councillors:  

Councillor Y Gagen 
 
 
Councillor C Cooper 
 
Councillor J Hodson 
Councillor J Patterson 
 
Councillor K Wilkie 
Councillor C Wynn 

Portfolio 
Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure & 
Human Resources 
Portfolio Holder for Communities 
and Older People 
Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Landlord Services 
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
 

In attendance: Pendleton 
Councillors  
 
Officers: Chief Executive (Ms K Webber) 

Director of Housing & Inclusion (Ms J Sinnot-Lacey) 
Director of Street Scene (Mrs H McDougall) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr  T Broderick) 
Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
Heritage and Environment Manager (Mr I Bond) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 

RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of special urgency. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1. Councillors Patterson and Wilkie (tenants of Council accommodation) 
declared disclosable pecuniary/pecuniary interests in agenda item 7(c) 
(Housing Revenue Account – Income Recovery Policy 2017) but considered 



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 

 

they were entitled to speak and vote by virtue of an exemption as nothing in 
the report relates particularly to the relevant tenancy or lease. 

 
4   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 March 2017  

be received as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5   CONFIRMATION OF PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 

 RESOLVED A. That the appointment of Cabinet Committees and Working 
Groups for 2017/18, as circulated at the Annual Meeting of the 
Council on 17 May 2017, with the terms of reference included in 
the Constitution, be noted. 

 
 B. That the ‘Proper Officer Provisions and Scheme of Delegation to 

Chief Officers’, insofar as they are executive functions, and the 
Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet Members, as set out in the 
Constitution, be noted. 

 
6   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 
 
7 

There were no items under this heading. 
 
LEADER’S OPENING REMARKS 

 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Cooper to her first meeting and expressed his 
thanks to Councillor Aldridge for his service on Cabinet.  
 
 

8  MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report relating to the following matters requiring 
decisions as circulated on pages 19 -196 and 211 – 213  of the book of Reports. 
 
 

9  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2016-17  
 

 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Borough Transformation Manager & 
Deputy Director of Housing which presented performance monitoring data for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2017. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 31 March 2017 be noted. 
 



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 

 

B. That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the 
report will be submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13 July 
2017. 

 
 
 

10  GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION CHARACTER APPRAISAL UPDATE  
 

 Councillor J Hodson introduced the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration which advised on the outcome of the public consultation on the 
revised boundary to the Granville Park Conservation Area boundary and sought 
approval for the update to the Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal and 
associated Design Guide and to the making of a new Article 4 Direction across the 
whole of the Conservation Area. 
 
A motion from Councillor J Hodson was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the motion from Councillor J 
Hodson and the details as set out in the report before it and accepted the reasons 
contained therein. 
 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Granville Park Conservation Area Appraisal update for 

Granville Park Conservation Area and the Design Guide 
appended to this report (Appendix A and B) be approved. 

 
 B. That the Conservation Area boundary be extended to include 

the Cockbeck Tavern its Car Park and Bowling Green (identified 
as extensions A & B on the Plan in Appendix C to the report). 

 
C.  That authority be delegated to the Director of Development and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning to make and publicise an Article 4 Direction for the 
extended Granville Park Conservation Area (identified in 
Appendix C to the report (including the extensions identified A & 
B on the Plan in Appendix C) and schedule in Appendix D to the 
report).   

 
 

 
 

11  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INCOME RECOVERY POLICY 2017  
 

 Councillor Patterson introduced the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion 
which sought approval for the updated Housing Revenue Account Income Recovery 
Policy 2017. 
 



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 

 

Minute no. 7 of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) held on 7 
June 2017 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the minute of the Landlord 
Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) and the details as set out in the report 
before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Housing Revenue Account Income Recovery Policy 

2017 (Appendix 1 to the report) be approved. 
 

B. That the Director of Housing and Inclusion, in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
make any minor changes to the policy where appropriate 
following tenant consultation and to implement and deliver the 
policy. 

 
 

12  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW CONSULTATION - FEEDBACK ON SCOPING AND 
ISSUES & OPTIONS CONSULTATION  
 

 Councillor J Hodson introduced the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration which advised on the feedback received on the above-mentioned 
consultation and sought authority to publish the Consultation Feedback Report. 
 
Councillor J Hodson expressed his thanks to the officers for their efforts. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Consultation Feedback Report on the Local Plan 

Review Scoping and Issues & Options consultation (provided at 
Appendix A to the report) be noted and endorsed. 

 
 B. That the next steps in the Local Plan Review process set out at 

Section 4.0 of the report be endorsed. 
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 (financial/business affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of that Act and as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 

 

 

 
14  MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  

 
  

Consideration was given to the report relating to the following matters requiring 
decisions as contained on pages 197 – 210 and 214 – 217 of the Book of Reports. 
 

15  192 - 198 ENNERDALE, SKELMERSDALE (FORMER TANHOUSE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD HOUSING OFFICE)  
 

 Councillor Patterson introduced the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion 
which provided an updated position in respect of 192-198 Ennerdale, Skelmersdale.  
 
Additional information from the Director of Housing and Inclusion was circulated at 
the meeting. 
 
Minute no. 8 of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) held on 7 
June 2017 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
A motion from Councillor Patterson was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the additional information, the 
minute of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) and the motion 
from Councillor Patterson and the details as set out in the report before it and 
accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Director of Housing and Inclusion be given authority in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to negotiate the 
terms of a disposal, enter into all necessary documentation in 
order to dispose and complete the disposal of 192-194 
Ennerdale, Skelmersdale, to Tanhouse Community Enterprise by 
way of lease at a peppercorn rent for community purposes. 

 
 B. That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item due to 

the time limited offer to access loan funding to undertake the 
refurbishment of the premises. 

 
Note: Councillor Pendleton was absent from the meeting during consideration of the 
above item. 
 
 

16  REGENERATION OF GORSEY PLACE, SKELMERSDALE  
 

 Councillor Moran introduced the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration which advised on the current position in relation to 34 and 36 Gorsey 
Place, Skelmersdale. 
 



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 

 

 

In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the 
report before it and accepted the reasons contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Director of Development and Regeneration be 

authorised to take all necessary steps to rebuild and refurbish 
units 34 and 36 Gorsey Place using insurance and reserve 
funding as detailed in section 5 of the report, subject to the 
budget impact being approved by Council on 19 July 2017. 

 
 B. That the Director of Development and Regeneration in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, to take all necessary steps to extend 
enhancement works to the other two adjoining units as detailed 
in section 5.5 of the report (Numbers 38 and 40 Gorsey Place), 
subject to the budget impact being approved by Council on 19 
July 2017. 

 
 
Note 
No representations had been received in relation to the above items being 
considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Leader 

 


